Associates, Cost Accountant, Mumbai, for conducting cost 
audit for the Financial Year 2023-2024.

� "RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the Section 148 and 
other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 
2013 and rules made there under, the Company hereby 
ratifies the remuneration of ` 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lac 
Twenty-Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out 
of pocket expenses if any payable to M/s. S. K. Agarwal & 
Associates (Firm Registration No. 100322), Practicing Cost 
Accountants, who were appointed as Cost Auditors by the 
Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit

[...]

issue of Employees’ stock option, or provision of money 
by Company for purchase of its own shares by employees 
or by trustees for the benefit of employees. The issued, 
subscribed and paid-up share capital of your Company as 
on March 31, 2023 was ` 11,24,07,640/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crores Twenty-Four Lacs Seven Thousand Six Hundred 
and Forty only) comprising 1,12,40,764 (One Crore 
Twelve Lacs Forty Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-
Four) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

6)	 Directors and Key Managerial Personnel

� The Board of Directors was duly constituted. There was no appointment of Additional Director, Alternate Director and 
Director to fill casual vacancy during the financial year.